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Budget Implications  
This ordinance amendment request has no budgetary impacts. 
 
Schedule/Time Implications 
NA 
City Council Options 
The City Council makes the final decision regarding Preliminary PUD.  The City Council options 
are as follows: 

1. Approve the request, with or without conditions or stipulations; 
2. Deny the request for reasons stated; or 
3. Table the request for further consideration. 

 
Staff Recommendation 
Staff recommends approval of CB-1881 
 
Staff Reference 
Brook Svoboda, Director of Planning and Development  bsvoboda@northglenn.org   303.450.8937 
 
Attachments 

Attachment 1  Planning Commission Resolution 2017-01 
Attachment 2 Staff Report  
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RESOLUTION 2017-01 
NORTHGLENN PLANNING COMMISSION 

 
A RESOLUTION PROVIDING A FAVORABLE 
RECOMMENDATION TO THE CITY COUNCIL FOR APPROVAL 
OF THE NORTH METRO FIRE RESCUE DISTRICT STATION #63 
PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT (PUD) AMENDMENT AND 
APPROVAL OF ANY FINAL PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT 
ELEMENTS CONTAINED THEREIN 

 
WHEREAS, Northglenn Ordinance 11-37-2 requires that the Northglenn 

Planning Commission review and make recommendation to Council any 
application for rezoning; and  

 
WHEREAS, the Northglenn Planning Commission therefore desires to make its 
recommendations to the City Council as required by law.  

 
WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has found that the application satisfies the 
applicable criteria for rezoning and PUD criteria under 11-37-2 & 11-16-2 for 
purposes of approving the Final Planned Unit Development respectively; 

 
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF 

NORTHGLENN, COLORADO, THAT: 
 

 Section 1. The City of Northglenn Planning Commission hereby 
provides a favorable recommendation to the City Council for approval of the 
NORTH METRO FIRE RESCUE DISTRICT STATION #63 PUD in accordance 
with the proposed Ordinance for adoption. 
 
 Section 2.  The City of Northglenn Planning Commission hereby 
recommends that in addition to the conditions spelled out in the proposed 
adopting ordinance, they shall be reflected, if necessary, on the Final PUD to be 
recorded with the Adams County Clerk and Recorder, as required by law. 

 
1. NMFRD will provide proof of a dedicated drainage easement 

for their stormwater facility, prior to the issuance of a building 
permit. 

2. NMFRD will be required to enter into a Stormwater Facilities 
Maintenance Agreement prior to issuance of a Certificate of 
Occupancy. 

3. NMFRD will be required to pull all necessary permits prior to 
construction. 

 
 
 
 

CB-1881 - Page 3 of 57



DATED this ________ day of _______________, 2017 
 
     

 ____________________________ 
      Sonia Di Carlo 
      Planning Commission Chair 

ATTEST: 
 
____________________________ 
Rebecca Smith, AICP 
Secretary 
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Case No. Z-1-17 Applicant: Allred & Associates 
Location:  10941 Irma Drive  
Ordinance:  11-16 and 11-37-2

NORTH METRO FIRE RESCUE DISTRICT STATION #63 
PRELIMINARY & FINAL PLANNED UNIT 

DEVELOPMENT (PUD)  
STAFF REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION 

REQUEST: 
The applicant, Allred & Associates on behalf of the owner, the North Metro Fire Rescue 
District (NMFRD), requests the Planning Commission hear and recommend, to the City 
Council, a rezone from I-2 Industrial to Planned Unit Development of the parcel located 
at 10941 Irma Drive (EXHIBIT A). 

REASON FOR REQUEST: 
The applicant proposes to redevelop and expand the existing fire station in a manner that 
would no longer fit within the constraints of the existing zoning classification (EXHIBIT B). 

BACKGROUND: 
The North Metro Fire Rescue District serves the City of Northglenn as well as City of 
Broomfield and unincorporated areas of Adams, Boulder, Jefferson, and Weld counties. 
NMFRD currently operates two fire stations within the City limits.  Station #63 at 10941 
Irma Dr. has operated out of the current location in the Northglenn Industrial Park since 
1970. 

The fire district is proposing to renovate and redevelop the existing station to add more 
than 50% to the existing size. Due to the desire to utilize portions of the existing building 
footprint and need for slightly larger fire truck bays to reflect modern truck sizes, the 
setbacks in the existing I-2 Industrial zoning classification could not accommodate the 
proposed redevelopment. 

The Planning Commission must provide a recommendation of the Preliminary PUD and 
any decision of the Final PUD based on the criteria from Sections 11-16-2 and 11-37-2 
of the Northglenn Zoning Ordinance, outlined in the Approval Criteria Section below.  
If the Planning Commission makes a recommendation on the Preliminary PUD and 
approves the Final PUD, the recommendation will be forwarded to the City Council for 
approval.  
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SURROUNDING LAND USES: 
North: I-2 Industrial zoning – Northglenn Elks Lodge
South: Muriel Dr. and I-2 Industrial zoning – Auto Repair
West: R-1-C Single-Family Residential Zoning
East: Irma Dr. and I-2 Industrial Zoning – Landscaping supply

CASE ANALYSIS: 
The analysis of the case was completed with the review of submitted materials for the 
Preliminary PUD and Final PUD.   

Land Use / Site Plan 
The NMFRD proposal is a redevelopment of the existing single story 4,202 SF fire station. 
The new station will expand the building footprint to 5,547 SF to accommodate a larger 
fire truck bay to the north and east and facility area to the south. The proposed PUD 
zoning would allow the fire station use. While the City does not have specific institutional 
zoning, the proposal is in conformance with the City’s Master Plan as the parcel is shown 
as institutional in the future land use map of the Comprehensive Plan.  

The existing station has two firetruck bays with emergency vehicle access from Muriel Dr. 
The proposed station will have three bays that will access from Irma Dr. The western 
footprint of the building will remain largely unchanged while the building footprint will 
expand to the north, south, and east. The required setback for a corner lot in the I-2 
Industrial zone matches that of the front setback of 50’. The existing station was 
developed prior to the existing zoning requirements and so currently has a legal non-
conforming setback from Muriel of approximately 20’. The proposed PUD standards 
would establish an alternative south setback of 15’, and an east setback from Irma Dr. of 
49’. 

The majority of the station enlargement will be the addition of a second floor above the 
new bays on the eastern portion of the building to accommodate a living area for the 
firefighters. The gross floor area of the new station will be 9,350 SF. The fire district has 
indicated that the operations of the station will remain unchanged and house the same 
number of firefighters, staff and visitors as the existing station. The enlargement reflects 
the need to better accommodate the existing operations from the original design of the 
station over 45 years ago. 

Traffic & Parking 
The applicant provided a traffic report that has been reviewed by Public Works staff and 
includes analysis of the proposed emergency vehicle access change from Muriel Dr. to 
Irma Dr. To accommodate this change the existing access for non-emergency vehicles 
on Irma Dr. will be expanded to the south to allow fire trucks to drive straight from the 
east-facing bays onto Irma Dr. Access for non-emergency vehicles to the north will remain 
unchanged, along with access to the parking area from Muriel Dr. The former truck access 
from Muriel will be removed. No additional signalization will need to be installed on Irma 
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for the new emergency access. Signal preemption at the existing Irma and Muriel 
intersection will allow traffic to clear and allow emergency access to Irma Dr. EXHIBIT C 
is the full traffic report. 
 
The number of parking spaces on the site will remain unchanged as the operations will 
not expand and the current site meets the existing facility’s needs. 
 
Utilities 
The utilities for the site are being upgraded from the existing building. The applicant 
submitted a utility report to Public Works staff outlining the proposed work which includes 
new 4” fire service to provide fire suppression and relocation of the existing hydrant to the 
north and east. No additional utility easements are required for this project. 
 
Drainage 
The applicant has provided a drainage report that has been reviewed by Public Works 
staff. The proposal will provide water quality at the southeast corner of the site to be 
incorporated into the landscaping area. The applicant will be required to submit a final 
drainage report that addresses any outstanding items identified by the city engineer prior 
to releasing a building permit. In addition, the applicant will be required to grant the City 
a drainage easement prior to the issuance of building permits. A Stormwater Facilities 
Maintenance Agreement shall be executed prior to the issuance of the Certificate of 
Occupancy. 
 
Landscaping 
Total landscape area equates to 15.8% of the site. The landscaping exceeds the City’s 
standard of 12% required on-site landscaping.  While the landscape plan is not providing 
the required number of trees based on the site’s corner street frontage, the proposal is 
maintaining two of the three existing mature trees and adding two additional oak shade 
trees. This will increase the number of trees from the existing conditions without disturbing 
the operations of the station.  Two additional ornamental trees will be planted near the 
building entry as well as shrubs and other plantings placed along the south of the building, 
south along the parking area, and along the edge of the patio area on the northwest side 
of the building.  No prohibited species are proposed.     
 
Architecture/Elevations 
Building elevations are included with the submittal which show the existing station and 
the proposed station. The height will remain similar on the west side of the building 
increasing from approximately 13’ to the pitch of the roof to 14’ 10” proposed. The height 
of the garage bay and second floor is a proposed 37’, up from 16’ on the east side of the 
building. For reference, the maximum height of the residential zone to the west is 35’ and 
the surrounding industrial zone is 65’. 
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The majority of the new station will be a brick veneer. The south elevation also includes 
”storefront” windows for the two-story staircase and at the entry area surrounded by a 
metal rainscreen wall paneling.  The elevations include building mass variety that steps 
up from the single-story to the west to the second-story to the east. The east elevation 
facing Irma Dr. also includes a variation with a higher middle elevation that steps down to 
either side. These different materials and arrangements create a variation in the 
elevations that would comply and exceed those required under the existing industrial 
zoning with the standard architectural requirements outlined in section 11-25-6 (a) (1) & 
(2). 
 
Section 11-7-9. Architectural and Site Design Standards, Industrial Zones. 
 

(a) Architectural Standards, Industrial Zones. 
 

(1) Building Mass. Exterior walls shall be broken by recessed or projected 
entryways, recessed windows, use of more than one finish material, use of 
more than one color, use of architectural details, or such other technique or 
combinations of techniques so as to prevent the appearance of massive and 
featureless walls. 

 
(2) Exterior finish materials. A variety of exterior finish materials are encouraged. 

No material designed or manufactured as an exterior wall surface is prohibited. 
Smooth face concrete block, concrete panels, and metal siding may be the 
primary or predominant finish materials but should be used in conjunction with 
other materials. At least 25 % of building elevations facing public streets should 
be of materials other than the predominant finish material. 

 
Administration 
In accordance with 11-16-6 Approval Criteria, staff has found that the proposal for the 
Preliminary and Final PUD is in conformity with the Northglenn Zoning Ordinance and 
Comprehensive Plan.   
 
The North Metro Fire Rescue District has reviewed the submitted plans separately from 
the applicant team and has no objections to the proposal.  At time of construction the 
applicant will be required to meet all code requirements of the North Metro Fire Rescue 
District and the City of Northglenn’s Chief Building Official.  
 
Property owners surrounding the proposed facility were notified via mail of the proposal, 
as required by Section 11-41-3(a) of the City’s Zoning Ordinance. In addition, the property 
in question was posted as required by Section 11-41-3(b).   
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APPROVAL CRITERIA: 

Section 11-16-6. Approval Criteria. 

(a) Prior to granting approval for any preliminary or final planned unit development plan,
the Planning Commission and City Council shall give consideration to the purpose
and intent of this Article 16 as listed in Section 11-16-2, above, and those criteria for
any rezoning request as listed in Section 11-37-2(h) of this Chapter 11 of the Municipal
Code. In addition, prior to approval of any final planned unit development plans, the
Planning Commission shall find them to be in conformity with the approved preliminary
planned unit development plans.

Section 11-16-2. Purpose and Intent. 

(a) The purpose and intent of this Article is to create a Planned Unit Development
regulation which will maximize the land resources available within the City of
Northglenn. More specifically, the purposes are as follows:
(1) To ensure that zoning decisions are directed toward achievement of community

goals and objectives, as embodied in the adopted Master Development Plan,
rather than satisfying arbitrary minimum standards.

(2) To recognize the unique nature of each parcel of land and allow flexibility in the
planning and design response.

(3) To encourage and promote innovation in land development by allowing more
variety in type, design, layout, and architectural design of buildings and site
amenities.

(4) To ensure that proposed rezonings and specific proposals presented to staff and
the Planning Commission are constructed as presented and not used merely as
a tool to facilitate property sale or some other transfer of real estate to make it
more marketable.

(5) To encourage economic development to expand the City's tax base and provide
employment opportunities.

(6) To create a PUD ordinance that streamlines, consolidates and simplifies zoning
and subdivision, an ordinance that expedites rather than hinders the
development process.

(7) To allow for the preservation of natural site amenities such as mature trees,
water bodies and channels, exceptional views, etc.

(8) To promote the judicious use of open space and landscaped areas with regard to
utility and visual impact.

(9) To encourage a harmonious and integrated mix of land uses and require
compatibility between new and existing development.
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(10) To provide for the efficient and safe movement of vehicular and pedestrian 
traffic on both public and private roadways. “ 

 
Additionally; 
 
Section 11-37-2. Zone Changes. 

(h) Basis for Approval. The Commission and Council shall give consideration to and 
satisfy themselves to the following:  
(1) That a need exists for the proposal;  
(2) That this particular parcel of ground is indeed the correct site for the proposed 

development;  
(3) That there has been an error in the original zoning; or  
(4) That there have been significant changes in the area to warrant a zone 

change;  
(5) That adequate circulation exists and traffic movement would not be impeded 

by development; and  
(6) That additional municipal service costs will not be incurred which the City is 

not prepared to meet.   
 
APPROVAL CRITERIA ANALYSIS 
 

(1) That a need exists for the proposal 
Staff finds that redevelopment of the site is a benefit to the area.  The fire 
district provides needed emergency response to the community and the 
existing facility no longer serves the needs of a modern fire department. 

(2) That this particular parcel of ground is indeed the correct site for the proposed 
development; 
Staff finds the proposed development is appropriate for this site based on the 
existing use as a fire station and concurrence with the Comprehensive Plan. 

(3) That there has been an error in the original zoning; or 
The original zoning would not have permitted the existing station to be 
constructed as it is today. An effort to enforce these restrictions on the current 
site and use may have rendered the site unusable for the fire district’s 
operations. 
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(4) That there have been significant changes in the area to warrant a zone 
change;  
Staff finds that the needs of the fire district since the facility’s original 
construction in 1970 has changed over time. Additionally, the surrounding 
community has grown and may exceed the existing facility’s ability to serve it. 

(5) That adequate circulation exists and traffic movement would not be impeded 
by development; and  
Staff finds that the traffic and circulation impacts will not be impeded by this 
development, and in fact may be improved as a result of large fire trucks no 
longer accessing the station from Muriel Dr. 

(6) That additional municipal service costs will not be incurred which the City is 
not prepared to meet.   
Staff finds that there will be no additional municipal service costs incurred.  

 
COMMISSION OPTIONS: 
The Planning Commission is making a recommendation for Preliminary PUD to the City 
Council and a final decision regarding the Final PUD.  The Commissions options are as 
follows: 

1) Approve the request, with or without conditions or stipulations; 
2) Deny the request for reasons stated; or 
3) Table the request for further consideration. 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends a favorable recommendation of the Preliminary PUD to the City 
Council and approval of the Final PUD with the following conditions and based on six 
recommended Findings of Fact per the criteria of Section 11-37-2 of the Northglenn 
Zoning Ordinance. 
 
RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: 

1. NMFRD shall provide a dedicated drainage easement for their stormwater 
facility, prior to the issuance of a building permit. 

2. NMFRD will be required to enter into a Stormwater Facilities Maintenance 
Agreement prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy. 

3. NMFRD will be required to pull all necessary permits prior to construction. 
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RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: 

Alan Sielaff  
Planning Technician 

WHAT'S NEXT:  The City Council will next hear the preliminary PUD portion of this 
application.  If the Commission recommends approval of the preliminary portion 
and approves the Final PUD portion at the hearing then the rezoning will be 
finalized.   

FUTURE APPLICATIONS: 

1. Preliminary PUD Considered by City Council 2/27/17 
2. ROW / Grading Permits Approved administratively by staff
3. Building Permits Approved administratively by staff 
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EXHIBIT A 

City of 
Northglenn 
Park 
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Traffic Report 

North Metro Fire Department 
Station 63, Irma & Muriel  

Northglenn, CO 

Prepared for: 

Allred & Associates 
580 Burbank St., Suite 125 

Broomfield, CO 80020 
303-465-4306

Prepared by: 
Fred Lantz P.E. 

LANTZ ASSOCIATES, LLC 
13335 W. 72nd Circle 
Arvada, CO 80005 

fredlantz@comcast.net 
303-887-3714

December 2016 

EXHIBIT C
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NMFRD63 Remodel 
Irma Dr and Muriel Dr 

December 2016 
 
 

LANTZ	ASSOCIATES,	LLC	
2	
 
 
 

Introduction	
Fire Station 63 at the intersection of Irma Dr and Muriel Dr is being remodeled.  The main change is 
to have the emergency vehicles exit onto Irma Dr rather than on Muriel Dr as they do now.  In order 
to accommodate this change, the existing driveway on Irma Dr is being widened so that the 
emergency vehicles can drive straight out of the bays onto Irma Dr.  The northern portion of the 
access onto Irma Dr will function as the access for non emergency vehicles as it does today.  The 
access onto Muriel Dr on the west portion of the site will also remain as it is today. 

Trip	Generation	
There will be no change in the staffing levels at the Station.  The Station will have a maximum of 6 
employees.  These employees work 48-hour shifts with the shift change at 7 am.  Thus every two 
days there will be a shift change with 6 employees arriving in the 6am – 7am hour and 6 employees 
leaving in the 7am – 8am hour.  In addition to employees, there will be 1-12 people visiting the 
station during the week for various reasons.  This traffic already exists at the present Station and no 
increases are expected.  Thus the total peak hour traffic will be 20 trips or less in the AM peak hour.  
Only deliveries and visitors are expected in the PM peak hour, which will be 1-2 vehicles. 

The City’s requirement for Traffic Studies states that Traffic Studies are required “… when trip 
generation during the AM or PM peak hour is expected to exceed one hundred (100) vehicles…”  
This station will not have any new traffic and the existing traffic is clearly under 100 vehicles during 
the peak hours.  Thus this report requests that a traffic study not be required as per the City’s 
Specifications. 

Emergency	Access	onto	Irma	Dr	
The access for the emergency vehicles will be between the existing access and the intersection of 
Irma Dr and Muriel Dr.  This portion of the access on Irma Dr will only be used by emergency 
vehicles and will not be used by employees or visitors.  The fire vehicles exiting the station on an 
emergency run will have lights and sirens activated to warn vehicles on Irma Dr.  The emergency 
vehicles will be looking directly at the access on the east side of Irma Dr and the drivers exiting the 
access on the east side of Irma Dr will be looking directly at the emergency vehicles.  The 
emergency vehicle drivers will ensure that any traffic exiting the access is yielding to the emergency 
vehicles. 
 
Turning Templates show that Fire Trucks and the Ambulance from the station can access Irma Dr 
with no problems.  The Ambulance will be stored in the southern bay and can make the turn onto 
Irma Dr and all the way around to Muriel Dr without a problem.  The Turning Templates are 
attached to this report. 
 
To accommodate the traffic signal preemption at the traffic signal at Irma Dr and Muriel Dr, the 
Opticom receiver located on the south side of Muriel Dr at the existing access from the Fire Station 
will have to be relocated to face the new access.  The receiver may be relocated on the top of the 
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existing signal pole on the north east corner eliminating the need for an additional pole.  The receiver 
will have to be wired back to the controller cabinet on the southwest corner.  Hopefully the wire can 
be pulled into existing conduit and new conduit will not be required. 

The pre-emption operation will turn the signal green for SB traffic to clear any stopped queue and 
turn the NB and EB traffic signal red.  Once traffic has been cleared, the traffic signal can turn red 
for SB traffic.  The all red condition will be maintained as long as the apparatus is in the driveway.  
Once the apparatus leaves the station, after a delay of approximately 10 sec, the signal can be 
released to its normal operation.  The following table represents the preemption sequence at the 
signal. 

Condition Signal Go To Go To Hold 

EB Green     

NB Red Red   Red 

SB Red Red Green Red Red 

EB Green Green Red  Red 

NB/SB Green     

NB Green Green Red  Red 

SB Green Green Green Red Red 

EB Red Red   Red 

Pre-Emption Table 

 

The Fire Department does not believe that an advanced traffic signal is required to stop southbound 
traffic in advance of the Station.  They believe that the pre-emption sequence as shown above will be 
sufficient for the emergency vehicles to access Irma Dr.  This does not prevent an advance signal 
from being installed in the future if it is determined later that it is needed. 

Summary	
The existing fire station at the northeast corner of Irma Dr and Muriel Dr is being remodeled.  As 
part of the remodel, the equipment bays are being changed to face Irma Dr rather than Muriel Dr. 
 
There will be no additional personnel assigned to this station due to the remodel, thus not additional 
trips will occur.  The Station generates a maximum of 20 trips in the AM Peak hour, far less than the 
threshold of 100 trips that the City uses as the trigger for a traffic study, thus this report requests that 
a traffic study not be required. 
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The existing access on Muriel Dr for employees and visitors is remaining as it is today.  The access 
on Irma Dr for employees and visitors is remaining as it is today.  The access for the emergency 
vehicles will be onto Irma Dr between the existing access and the intersection of Muriel Dr and Irma 
Dr.  The access is being obtained by extending the width of the existing access.  The north portion of 
the access on Irma Dr will be used by employees and visitors and the southern portion will only be 
used by the emergency vehicles. 
 
The existing opticom preemption system will be moved from the existing emergency vehicle access 
to the new emergency vehicle access.  The traffic signal will be retimed so that the signal will go 
green for southbound traffic to clear any stopped vehicles when the opticom receives the signal from 
the emergency vehicles.  The Fire Department believes that that operation will be sufficient to allow 
the emergency vehicles to enter Irma Dr safely. 
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SPONSORED BY: MAYOR DOWNING 
 
COUNCILMAN'S BILL     ORDINANCE NO. 
 
 
No.  CB-1881           

Series of 2017      Series of 2017 
 
A BILL FOR A SPECIAL ORDINANCE REZONING FROM I-2 INDUSTRIAL, TO 
PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT, CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY IN THE CITY OF 
NORTHGLENN COMMONLY KNOWN AS THE “NORTH METRO STATION #63” IN THE 
COUNTY OF ADAMS, STATE OF COLORADO, AND AMENDING THE ZONING MAP 
OF THE CITY OF NORTHGLENN 
 

WHEREAS, all of the property described in Exhibit A is currently zoned I-2 with a 
legal description as follows: 

 
Being a Portion of the Northeast Quarter (NE1/4) of Section 11, Township 2 South, Range 68 
West of the Sixth Principal Meridian, City of Northglenn, County of Adams, State of Colorado.  
 
 WHEREAS, the City Council desires to rezone the property described in Exhibit A to 
PUD, pursuant to the “North Metro Station #63 Addition & Remodel Preliminary & Final PUD” 
attached hereto as Exhibit B. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 

OF NORTHGLENN, COLORADO, THAT: 
 

Section 1. Findings of Fact. The City Council hereby makes the following findings of 
fact: 
 

(a) The proposed development is compatible with the surrounding area; 

(b) The proposed development is not inconsistent with the City’s Master Plan; 

(c) The proposed development does not adversely affect the health, safety, 
and welfare of the inhabitants of the area and the City of Northglenn; 

(d) Adequate circulation exists and traffic movement will not be impeded by 
the proposed development; and 

(e) Additional municipal service costs will not be incurred. 

 
Section 2. Rezoning. Pursuant to the provisions of the Northglenn Zoning Ordinance, 

as amended, and upon the recommendation of the Northglenn Planning Commission (Case No. 
Z-1-17), a zoning change to Planned Unit Development (PUD) is hereby allowed and granted for 
the real property in the City of Northglenn, Colorado described in the attached Exhibit A, 
pursuant to the “Preliminary & Final PUD” attached as Exhibit B. 

 
Section 3. Change of Zone Maps.  The official zoning map of the City of Northglenn, 

pursuant to the provisions of Section 11-3-1 of the Municipal Code of the City of Northglenn, as 
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EXHIBIT A 
 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
 

Being a Portion of the Northeast Quarter (NE1/4) of Section 11, Township 2 South, Range 68 
West of the Sixth Principal Meridian, City of Northglenn, County of Adams, State of Colorado. 
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EXHIBIT B 
 

[ATTACH PRELIMINARY PUD] 
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